EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1109-PST-E  TCEQ ID: RN102027752
RESPONDENT NAME: City of Freeport

CASE NO.: 37952

ORDER TYTE:
| X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED CRDER ' __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
: : SOAH HEARING
1 __FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER | __SHUTDOWN ORDER 1 _IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
' ! ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER | __EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
_AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
___PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY X PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __ OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__WATER QUALITY __ SEWAGE SLUDGE . __ UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
. MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE | _RADIOACTIVE WASTE __ DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

Page 1 of 3

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Freeport Service Center, 510 Avenue A South, Freeport, Brazoria County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Fleet refueling facility

| SMALL BUSINESS: Yes _X__No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Responcdent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on December 4, 2009, No comments were received,

| CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:

TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None

TCEQ Enforcement Coordinater: Mr. Wallace Myers, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 6, MC 128, (512) 239-6580; Ms.
Cari-Michel La Caille, Enforcement Division, MC 219, {512) 239-1387

Respondent: Mr. B.R. Williams, Street Director, City of Freeport, 200 West 2Znd Street, Freeport, Texas 77541

Mr. Jeff Pynes, City Manager, City of Freeport, 200 West 2" Street, Freeport, Texas 77541

Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

exeesimd5-23-08/app-26¢.doc




- RESPONDENT NAME: City of Freeport Page2 of'3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1109-PST-E
VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:
. PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS: - | - CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

 VIOLATION INFORMATION -

TAKEN/REQUIRED

Type of Investigation:
_Complaint
_X_Routine
__ Enforcement Follow-up
___Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: Nane

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: May 22, 2009

Date of NOY/NOE Relating to this Case;
June 26, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facets: This was a routine
investigation.

WASTE

1} Failure to monitor underground storage
tanks (“USTs”) for releases at a frequency
of at least once every month {not to exceed
35 days between ¢ach monitoring) [30
Tex. ADMIN. Copg § 334.50(b)(1)(A) and
TeEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c){(1)].

2) Faiture to test the line leak detectors at
least onece per year for performance and
operational reliability [30 TEX. ADMIN,
ConE § 334.50(b)(2)(A)()(JIT} and Tex.
WaTER CODE § 26.3475(a)].

3) Failure to equip the tank with a valve or
other appropriate device designed to
automatically shut off the flow of regulated
substances into the tank when the liquid
level in the tank reaches a preset level no
higher than 95% capacity level for the
tank. Specifically, overfill prevention
equipment was not installed [30 TeX.
ApMIN. CODE § 334.51(b)(2)(C) and TEX.
WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(2)].

4) Failure to verify proper operation of the
Stage Il equipment at least once every 12
months or upen major system replacement
or modification, whichever occurs first.
Specifically, the Stage Il annual and
triennial compliance tests had not been
conducted [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
115.245(2) and TEx. HEALTH & SAFETY
Cobe § 382.085(b)].

Total Assessed: $12,375

Total Deferred: $2,475
X Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inability te Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid to General Revenue; $9,900

Site Compliance History Classification
__ High _X Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
___High _X __Average __Poor

_ Yes X No

Major Source:

" Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that the
Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the
Station:

a. Implemented a release detection method
for all USTs at the Station on May 23,
2009,

b. Successfully tested the linc leak
detectors for performance and operational
reliability on May 23, 2009; and

¢. Successfully conducted the required
annual testing of the Stage II cquipment on
May 23, 2009..

Ordering Provisions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order:

i. Install an overfill prevention device for
the UST system,

ii. Ensure that all piping is free of any
blockages that may impair the
effectiveness of the system;

iii. Successfully conduct the required
triennial testing of the Stage Il equipment;
and

iv. Establish and implement a process for
reporting a suspected release.

b. Within 45 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, conduct an
investigation of the suspected release and
implement appropriate corrective
measures; and

c. Within 60 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provisions a. and b.

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢c.doc
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RESPONDENT NAME: City of Freepott

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1109-PST-E

Page 3 of 3

5) Failure to maintain the Stage IT vapor
recovery system in proper operating
condition and free of defects that would
impair the effectiveness of the system,
including but not limited to vapor return
lines, including such components as
swivels, anti-recirculation valves, and
underground piping, that malfunction, are
blocked, or are restricted such that the
pressure decay and/or dynamic
backpressure through the line exceeds the
value as certified in the approved system's
California Air Resources Board ("CARB")
Executive Order(s) or third-party
certification. Specifically, the system failed
the dynamic back-pressure test [30 TEX.
ADMIN.-CODE § 115.242(3)(G) and TEX.
HeALTH & SArETY CODE § 382.085(b)].

6) Faijlure to report a suspected release to
the agency within 24 hours of discovery.
Specifically, statistical inventory

reconciliation ("SIR"} results for the diesel -

tank for February 2009 indicated a
suspected release that was not reported [30
Tex. ApMIN. Copk §§ 334.50(d)(9ONA)Xiv)
and 334.72].

7) Failure to investigate a suspected relcase
of regulated substances within 30 days of
discovery. Specifically, SIR results for
February 2009 indicated a suspected
release that was not investigated [30 TEX.
Apmm. Cong § 334.74). ‘

oxecsum/3-23-08/app-26¢.doc

Additional ID No(s).: 50446






d 12/7/2009 H\Agreed Orders\Freeport-2009-1109-PST-E\PCW-Freaport Service Center.xls

- Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

il Policy Revision 2 {Sepiember 2002) PCYY Revision Qcloher 30, 2008

&l

DATES™ T AssigRed] 20-0un2000 | T T o LA T
i PCW| 13-Jul-2009 | Screening| 30-Jun-2008 EPA Due
{RESPONDENT/FACILITY-INFORMATION.

Respondent|[Cily of -reeport
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|RN102027752 -
Facility/Site Region|12-Houston ' | Major/Minor Source|Minor

se ID No.[37952 e i No. of Violations[6

Docket No.|2008-1108-PST-E ' ' Order Type|1660
Media Program(s)|Petroleum Storage Tank Government/Non-Profit|Yes ]
Multi-Media . ] Enf. Coordinator|Wallace Myers
EC's Team|Enforcement Team 6

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 Maximum [ %10,000

Penalty Calculation Section

$13,000

h .Tolal EB :i\mounis L
Approx. Cost of Compliance
$12,375
I 50
Notes
' Final Péna!ty Amount | $12,375
$12,375
LA - 20.0%]| R -$2,475
rcentage. nly; 20 f_ar 20% redtclion.)
Notes : Deferral offered for expedited settlement.
$9,000
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Screen i'ng.r.Dat'e-. 30-Jun-2009 Docket No. 2009-1108-PST-E
Respondent City of Freeport Palicy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)
Case ID No. 37952 PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102027752
Media [Statute] Potroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Wallace Myers
7 S Compliance History Worksheet
»> Compliance History Site’ Enhancemient (Subtotal 2) 7 W e R L ST
Component Number of... Enter Number Here  Adjust.
Writlen NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action
NOVs {number of NOVs meeting criteria))

Other written NOVs 0 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders 0 0%
meeting criteria ) b

¢ 0%

Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitary Q 0%
emergency orders issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability

of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meefing 0 0%
Judgments |griteria )

and Consent

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adiudicated final court)

Decrees
judgments or consent decress without a denial of Hability, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government
Convictions Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts ) ] 0 0%
Emissions |[Chronic excessive emissions events {(number of evenis) 0 0%
Letters notifylng the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas)
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {humber of ] 0%
audits for which notices were submitted)
Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege) 0 ' 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (humber of audits for which viclations were disclosed ) “
Plpase Erfer Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Yoluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted hy the executive direstor under a No 0%
. . i
Other special assistance program
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0%
- (]

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percenfage (Sublotal 2) | 0%
i>> Repeat Violator (Subtof: e A

o

| No ] Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)[ 0% |

>> Gompliance History P

[ Average Performer |

> Complianice History:Summaty’; ;

Compliance
History No adjustment for compliance history.
Notes

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2,3, 8 7)[ 0%
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" Respondent: City of Fresport Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
) . Case ID No. 37952 PCW Revision Cclober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent: Reference No. RN102027752
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
_Enf. Coordinator: Wallace Myers

Violation Number i

Rule Cite{s) 30 Tex. Admin, Code § 354.50(b)(1)(A).and-(b}2)(A)(1){II} and Tex, Water Cede §
26.3475(ayand (c)(1)

Failed to monitor USTs for releases at a frequency of at least-once every wonth {net to
Violation Description]| excead 35 days betwesn each monitoring). Also, failed 1o test the line leak detectors at -
least once per year for performance and operational refiability.

Base Penalty| $10,000

Release Moderate Minor

Actual]

Potential] X Percent

= .
rammaticiatrix=—=-=Sc o s
Falsificaticn Majar Maoderate Minor

]| Percent

Matrix || Fumanthedlth-orthe environment wiil or:could he exposed to poIIu'lamS:which wouid exceedlevels that
Notes are profective-of-human heafth or-environmental receptors as a result of the violation.

$7,500]

r $2,500

Number of Vialation Events : 1~ JNumber of violation days

mark only one |
with an x

Violation Base Penaltyi $2,500

One mon{h!y-evéni-is racommended based on-documentation:of the viclation during the May 22, 2000 :
investigation to the May 23, 2009 compliance date. ]

PR

thiEfforts-to:Comply== 25.0%] Rednelor = $625
Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Setflement Offer
Extracrdinary -
Ordinary % .
N/A (mark with x}
Notes The Responderit came inte compliance on May 23, 2008, prior
te the NOE dated June 26, 2009.
Vigtation Subtotal] §1,875

T STatltory CimitLe

Estimated EB Amount| $165] Violation Final Penalty Total $1,875

i $1,875

2

This violation Final Assessed Penalty [adjusted for limits)
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I Economic Benefit Worksheet
~ ‘Respondent Cityof Freeport
o - Gase’lD-No. 37952

. Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102027752

o Media: Petraleum Slorage Tank PercentInterest Y‘e'firf of ‘
V_lc_)latlp_n No. 1 _ ) . - Depreciation
L ) ltem Cost~ ~ Date Required - = Final-Date.  Yrs: InferestSaved - OnetimeCosts  EB Amount -
7. Item Deseription: Nocommas or § L . :
Delayed Costs . R S 5 :
Equipment 0:00 ¥ 0 0
Buildings e 0.00 0 0 0
Other (as needed) $1,500 22-May-2008 23-May-2009 0.00 80 Q 0
Englneering/construction ok 0.00 0 30 $0
Land - 0.00 FO. Q
Record Keeplng System 0.00 Q 0
TralningtSampling q 0.00 4] 0.
Remadlation/Disposal o ] ©.00 0 0
Permit Casts : 0.00 0 0
Other {as needed} . _ .00 $0 0

Estithated: cost to provide release detection for the USTs at the Station. The dale required is the date of the

Noles for DELAYED costs Investigation and the final date Is the date of compliance.

JAvoided Costs - E{d] avol before entéring item: [except farone-fime avoided.costs), .

" Disposal - f 0.00 | 0 0 50,

Parsonnel . i . 000 J¢] : 6] Q
InspectionfReporting/Sampling ok 0,00 | 50 . Q. 0
Suppllesiequipment i ) 0.00 | 0. ) $0 ) €]

Financial Assurance [2] _ _ 0.00 0 L 30 : 50
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] [ §150 22-May-2008 22-May-2009 ]| 1.92 $14 : $150 $164
Other {as needed) . . i 0.00 30 . 30 ~§0

Actual avoided cost of conducting fine leak detector tests. The date required is one year prior to the investigation

Nates for AVOIDER costs date and the final date is the investigation date.

Anprox. Gost of Gompllance $1 ,650| $165|
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. Screening Date 30-Jun-2009
Respondent City of Fraeport
. ~~ CaseID No. 37952
- Reg.Ent. Reference No, RN102027752

T “ Enf. Coordinator Wallace Myers
Violation Number 2 I

Docket No. 2009-1109-PST-E

Foiley Revision 2 (September 2002)
PCW Revision Oclobar 30, 2008

- Media [Statute]. Pelroleum Storage Tank

Rufe Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334.51{b)(2}(C) and Tex. Water Code § 26.3475(c)(2)

Violation Description

|| Failed to equip the fank with a vaive or otner appropriate device designed to.automatically
shut.off the fiow-of regulated substances into the tank when the liguld level in"thie tank
reaches a preset level no higher than 95% capacity level forthe tank. Specifically, overfill

prevention equipment was not installed. -

Release Major

‘Moderate

Base Penally| $10,000

Minor

Actual|

Potential|

Percent

Fatsification Major

Moderaie

I | Percent

Matrix JHuman:health or the 'environmént"wili ar-could-be ekposed to significant ameunts of pollutants-which would
Notes  |inot exceed levels that are protestive of human health or-environmental receplors as.a result of the violation.

= Adjisiment §9,000]
[ $1,000
Number-of Violation Eventé : MNumber of violation days
miark only one =
velh a1 X X Violation Base Penalty| §1,000
Isingle event:
Ona-quarterly avent is recornmended based on documentation of the viclation duri'ng'tha.May 22, 2009
Jinvesfigation to the June 30, 2009 screening daie.
0.0% Iz i0 30
Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Settlemant Offer
Extracrdinary
Ordinary| )
N/A X Jimark with x)
Nat s The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
S violation.
Violation Subtotal| 51,000

E{EB} forthisy

B

Estimated EB Amount|

$30] Violation Final Penalty Total] $1,000

enalty {adjusted forfimits)] 3
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Respondent Clty of Freaport

Economic Benefit Worksheet

: ‘Case ID:No. 37952
Reg Ent, Reference No. RN102027752

Violation No_ 2

Media: Petraleurn Storage Tank Years of
Dapreclailon
S B A ) . 5.0| 15
“lteriCost . DateRequited”  Flnal'Date ~  Yis' Interest’Saved -Ongtime-Costs = EB.Amount

' ltém_-bésérl}sﬁah “No commassor §

" Delayed Gosts._

Equlpment-

Bulldings

Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/DIsposal
Parmlt Costs

Clher (as needed)

Nates for DELAYED costs

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AYOIDED costs

Approx. Cast of Coampliance

5600 5o.May-2000 || 30-Mar-2010 ]| 0.85

0.00

0.00

0:00

Q0:00

0:00

0:00

0:00

0.00

(][] [o] f==] =] [ [y 4 B2l

0.00 | [

Estimated cost to properly install- overfill prevention devices. The data required Is the date-of the investigation and
the final date is the estimated date of compliance.

épdsal

5 Javefded costs Betore entering:llem-{except for- rme-tlm
¢.00 | $0
0.00 $0
0.00 $0
0.00- | 0
0.00 0
0.00: 0
0.00 30

$500] L TOTAL g0
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Violation Number
Rule Cite(s)

Violation Description

‘Release
Actual
Potential

- - Screening Date 30-jun-2000
- "Respondent Cilyof Freaport
...-Case ID No. 37952
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102027752
©. Media [Statute] Patroleum Storage Tank
-+ “Enf. Coordinator Wallace Myers

3

Docket No. 2009-1109-PST-E

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002}
PCW Revision Oclober 36, 2608

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 115.245(2) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 352.085(b)

Failed te verify proper operation of the Stage |l eguipment at least once every 12 months
and vapor space manifolding and dynamic back-pressure at least-once-every 36 months er
upen major syster replacement or modification, whichever occurs first. Speclficatly, the
Stage |l annual and triennial compliance tests had not been conducted.

Base Penalty $10,000]

" Harm
Major Moderate Minor

X : ] Percent

Maoderate Minor

Major

1 I Il Percent

Malrx  ||Human heatth or the environmant will:or cotild be exposed to pollutants which would excesd levels that are
Notes . pretective of human health-or.envirenmental raceptors as a result of the violation..

-mark pply ong
with an x

Number of Violation Events

Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty $2,500

One single event s recommended for the 36-month period preceding the May 22, 2008 lm;estigaiion.

Sy e g

Effartsto-Gompr

l 0.0% | Reduclion:

Before NOY  NOV to EDPRP/Seltlement Offar

Extracrdinary

Ordinary| )
N/A, K |ltrmark with x)
Notes The Respondent gdoes not meat the good faith criteria for this

viclation.

Estimated EB Amount| $568|

This viclation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for l]mits)i $2,500

Violation Subtotal| $2,500

it

Violation Final Penalty Total! $2,500
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- " Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respoendent City of Freaport
) Case 1D No, 37952
Reg. Erit. Reference No. RN102027752
. Media: Pefroleum Storage Tank
- Violation No:.3

ltein Cost | -DateRequired * FinalDate . ¥rs
[tem:Description No commas.or$ - - o : -

Delayed Costs:

i
3
H
H
i

Percent Intérest

5.0

_Years of
Degrecistion

15

Interest Saved Onetime Costs: * EB Amalint -

Equipment 0.00 30

Buildings 0.00 0

Other (as needed) 0.00 0
Englneering/construction C,00 0
Land G.00 0

Record Keeplng System 0.00 0
TrainingtSampling 0.00 (3
Remadiation/DIsposal 0.00 0
Permit Costs 0.00 1]

Qthar {as neaded) 0.00 30

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avolded: Costs iitering iteii-(exegpt for ane-time. avdide
Disposal 0.00 ¢} 30 0
Personnel 0.00 Q $0 Q
Inspection/Reparting/Sampling 000 O $0- 0
Suppliesfequipment 0.00 O 0 0
Financial Assurance [2] T 3 0:00 30 0 30
ONE-TIME avofded costs [3] 3475 | 22-May-2006 22-May-2009 392 $93 5478 $568-
Other {as needed) 0:00 30 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Actual avoidadicost for-annual and triennial-testing te verify proper operation of the Stage Il equipment. The date
required.is three years prior to the investigation and thefinal date is the investigation date.

Approx. Cost of Compliance $475|

$568|
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' 'Reg:Ent. Reference No. RN102027752
S ‘Media [Statute] Pefroleum Storage Tank
" et -EnfeCoordinator Wallace Myers

Violation Number 4 ]

Rule CIte(S) 5 tox. Admin. Code § 115.242(3)(G) and Tex, Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)

& Failed to maintain the Siage Il vapor recavery system in proper operating condition and free
of defects that would impalr the effectiveness of the system, including but-not limited to vapon
return lines, including:such components as swivels, anti-recirculation valves, and
Violation Description. underground piping, that malfunction, are blocked, or are restricted such thatthe pressure
decay and/or dynamiic:backpressurs through the line exceeds the value as certified in the
approved system's California Air Resources Board ("CARB") Executive Order(s) or third-

party cerification. Specifically, the system falled the dynamic back-pressure tost.

‘Screening Date 30-Jun-2008 T-. . DocketNo. 2009-1109-PST-E
- 1, 'Respondent City of Freeport Policy Revision 2 {Seplemisr 2002}

‘Case ID No. 37g52 PCW Revision Qctober 30, 2008

Base Penalty] $10,000
Release Maijor Moderate Minor
Actual ]
Potential X ] Percent
Falsification Major Moderate Minor
— T — 1 Percent
Matrix || Human health er the enviranmant will-or-couild-he exposed ta significant amounts of pollitants which would :
Notes || notexceed levels that are protective of human health. or environmentat receplors.as a result of the vielation.
EAdjstment] $9,000]
] §1,000
Number of Violation Events' Number of violation days
mark only oneg Violati $1.000
with o iolation Base Penalty} .
Cne quarteriy event is recommended hased on documentation of the violation during the May 22, 20089
investigation to the June 30, 2009 screening date.
2. con|ReihEE 80
Before NOY MOV ta EDPRP/Setflement O
Extraordinary
Ordinary,
NAAY - x (mark with x)
Nat !l The Respondent does not meet the good faith ciiteria for this
I violation,
Violation Subtotali §4,000

Violation Final Penalty Total|

sed Penalty {adjusted for limits) $1,000
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_ Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent City of Freeport
Case 1D No. 37952

Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN102027752

Méedia: Petroleum Storage Tank

" Viglation No. 4

- Percent intrest. “Depreciation
T 50| 15
tem Gost  Date:Required- - FinalDate’ Yrs Interest.Saved Ohetime-Gostss EB:-Amount

Jtemr Description: Nocommas orS-

Delayed-Costs:

Years of

Equlpment 0,00 | $0 $0

Buildings 0.00 - 30 50

Other {as neadad) - 0.00 0 D
Engkneeringiconstruction 0,00 0 30
Land 0.00 i 0

Record Keeping System .00 G Q
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 ) O
Remediatlon/Dlsposal 0.00 O 0
Permit Gosts _ 0.00 Q 0

Other {as neaded) $475 22-May-2009 30-Mar-2010 0:85 $20 $20

Notes for DELAYED costs

Actuat cost fe repair blockages in the piping system and conduct Stage |l system compliance testing. The date
required s the Investigation date and the final date is the estimated date of compliance.

oL SAvelded Casts ANNUALIZE[1]:avolded eosis before cofl -one-tine:avoided-¢osts).
Disposal : - 0.00 0 $0 $0
Personnel 0:00 0 0 o]
Inspection/ReporlingfSampling (.00 0. "] Q
Suppllesfequipment 0.0¢ 0 0 4]
FInancial Assurance [2] 000 0 Q- 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs {3] 0:00 0 0. $0
Other (as needed) 0.00 1] Q [s]

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compliance

$475]

$20]
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Screening Date 30-Jun-2009 ' . ‘PocketNa. 2009-1108-PST-£
“Respondent City of Freeport Palicy Revision 2 (Septernber 2002)
Case ID No. 37952 POW Revision Celober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102027752
“Media jStatute] Peiroleum Storage Tank
“ - Enf.Coordinator Wallace Myers

Violation Number 5 ]

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 334.50(d)(S)A)(v) and 334.72

Failed {o report a suspactad release to the agency within 24 hours of discovery.
Viclation Description Specifically, statistical inventory recanciliation ("SIR") results for the diesel tank for
February 2009 indicated a suspected release that was net repotied.

Base Penalty] $10,000

H e

Harm

Release Malor Moderate Minor
Actual] ]
Potential Percent

I Percent

Malrix 100% of the rule reguirement was nat met,
Notes
$1,000
ma:ff,,?'}fi,’ ;ne Violatlon Base Penalty] $1,000
X
One single eventis recommended:based on-documentation of the victation duiing the May 22, 2009
investigation.
et 50
Bafore MOV NOV to EDPRP/Setllemeant Offer
Extracrdinary )
Ordinary] -
N/A X (mack with x)
Notes The Respondent-does not meet the good faith criteria for this
ole violation. ]
Violation Subtotal %1,000
fHic:Benelit (BB Forthis
Estimated EB Amount| $100]
This violation F
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Delayed Costs.

Equipment

Bulldings

Other {as needed)
Engineering/zonstruction
Land

Record Keeping Systam
Training/Sampling
Remedlation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED cosfs

Personnel
Inspection/Raporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
QOther (as needed}

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compllance

: ltem: Cost
ltem Diescription:. No-commas-or§

. Economic Benefit Worksheet -
Respondent City of Freeport

: Case:ID No. 37952
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102027752
Media Petroleum Storage Tank

Violation No. 5

Date Required:

Final:Date -

-5 Dapeaciatian

5.0]

Years of -

15

Fis

Interest Saved: 'dnqtlmé:Custsa"' EB-Amount

0.00

0.00

0.00 |

0.00

0:.00

0.00

0.00

0,00 | g

000 |

(e o] o] [} bl P [l ) o] F) g

0.00 | b

(=] L] ol [l {o] Fa) ) ] P L]

- ANNUAEIZ] tosls: before enteriing item:(except for onetil
: 0.00 $0 : 30
0.00 $0 0
0.00 50 [V
0,00 $0 0]
- 000 ] . %0 1 (
[ $100 28-Feb-2009 1-Mar-2008 0.00 $0 $100 $100
000 | 30 50 1¢]

the final date-is the date the report was due.

Estimaled avaided cost to report a suspected release. The date required is he date of the suspected-release and ||

$100|

$100]
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_Screening Date 30-Jun-2008 Docket No. 2009-1109-PST-E
Respondent City of Fresport

. Case ID No. 37952

Reg Ent Reference No. RN102027752

- Media [Statute] Petroleurm Storage Tank

~‘Enf. Coordinator wallace Myers

Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2007}
PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Violation Number
Rule Cite(s)

[}

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334.74

Violation Description

Failed to investigate a suspected release of reguilated substances within 30 days of
discovery. Specifically, 5

R resuits for February 2009 Indicated a suspected release that

was not investigated,

Base Penalty $10,000]

Release Major Moderate
Actual]
Polential - x

7 Majar Moderate

Minor

I ]

Percent

Percent 0%

Matrix  [{ Human health or thie-environment will ar ceuld be exposed fo:poliutants which-would exceed levels that are
Notes protective of human health ar envircnmental receptors as-a result-ef the violation,

§7.500}

$2,500

tnark only one
witlt an x

4730 |Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty% $5,000

Two menthly-events are recornmended-based on documentation-of fhe violation during the May 22, 2009
investigation to the June 30, 2009 screening-date.

$0
Belore NOV NOV to EDPRF/Seillement Offer
Extracrdinary
Ordinary
N/A, X (mark with x}
Notesi The Respondent does nat meet the good faith criteria for this
; violation.

Violation Subtotal $5,000

ﬂt [

Estimated EB Amount| $260] Violation Final Penalty Total

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

$5,000
$5,000
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Respondent

Economic Benefit Worksheet - -

Notes for DELAYED costs

City of Freeport
: Case IDNo. 37952
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102027752
. St ._Medla Petroleum Storage Tank _'P"ércér'l’t‘.lﬁtei‘ést_; . Ygar§ of :
Viblstion No. & s - Depreciation
i
_ _ 50| 15;
- ftemCost.  Date'Required: - FinalBate. ~ Yrs InterestSaved OnefimeCosts | EB Amount
ltem Description No commas-or §. ' : ' - :
 Delayed Costs
Equipment 0,00 50 30
Buildings 0.00 B0 b0
Other (as naeded) G.00 0 i)
Engineeringfconstruction 0.00 0 )
Land 0.00 b 0
Record Keepling System 0,60 0 ¢
Training/Sampling 0.00 0 Q
RemadlationDisposal 0.00 0 $0
Permit Costs 0.00 b0 0
Other {as needed) $5.000 30-Mar-2009 14-Apr-2010Q 1.04 §260 $260

Estimated cost to Investigate a suspected release. The date required is 30 days after the discovery of the
suspected release and the final date is the estimated date of compliance,

“:Avoided Costs-

) . ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before enlering item (exceptior one-time avoided costsy -
Disposal .00 0 I .. %0 )
Personnek 0.00 50 : 30 0
Inspection/Reporiing/Sampling 0.00 50 i - %0 0
Supplieslequlpment 0.00 QO i 0 0
Financial Assurance [2] 0001 %0 : $0 $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3} 0.00 | 0 : $0 $0
Other [as neaded) 0.00 0 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

$5,000]

$260]




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNG00641799 City of Freeport Classification: AVERAGE Rating: 2.10
‘Regulated Entity: RN102027752 Freeport Service Centsr Classification: AVERAGE BY  Site Rating: 3.01
DEFAULT

ID Numbers): PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION 50446
REGISTRATION

Lacation: 510 AVENUE A SOUTH, FREEPORT, TX, 77541

TCEQ Region: REGION 12 - HOUSTON

Date Compliance History Prepared: June 30, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement

Compliance Period; June 30, 2004 to June 30, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member lo Contact for Additicnal Information Regarding this Compliance History
‘Name: Wallace Myers Phone: 512-239-6580

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance pericd? No
3. If Yes, who is the current ownar/operatar? N/A

4, if Yes, who was/were the prior owner{s)operator(s) ? N/A

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator cccur? N/A

6. Rating Date: 9/1/2008 Repeat Violator: NO

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :

A, Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
IN/A

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
A

C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv, Track. No.)
1 06/26/2000 (746727)

E. Written notices of violations (NOV). {CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

N/A
F. Environmental audils.
NIA
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

h ‘Participation in a voluntary pellution reduction program.

NfA
J. Early compliance.
N/A
Sites Ouiside of Texas
N/A






Trxas CoMMISSION ON EXNVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE

ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON

CITY OF FREEPORT §

RN102027752 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER

DOCKET NO. 2009-1109-PST-E
L JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ"} considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding City of Freeport ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch.
382 and TEX. WATER CODE chs, 7 and 26. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the
Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

L.

The Respondent owns and operates a fleet refueling facility at 510 Avenue A South in Freeport,
Brazoria County, Texas (the "Station™).

The Respondent’s two underground storage tanks ("USTs") are not exempt or excluded from
regulation under the Texas Water Code or the rules of the Commission. The Station consists of
one or more sources as defined in TEX, HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.003(12).

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II {"Allegations") on or about
July 1, 2009,

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section IT ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Twelve Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-Five
Dollars {($12,375) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section
Il ("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($9,900) of
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10.

[1.

12.

the administrative penalty and Two Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($2,475) is
deferred contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms
of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of
this Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails fo timely and satisfactorily comply with ali
requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all
or part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matiers alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following cotrective
measures at the Station:

a. Implemented a release detection method for all USTs at the Station on May 23, 2009,

b. Successfully tested the line leak detecfors for performance and operational reliability on
May 23, 2009, and

c. Successfully conducted the required annual testing of the Stage II equipment on May 23,
2009,

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter fo the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable,

II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Station, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to monitor USTs for releases at a frequency of at least once every month (not to exceed 35
days between each monitoring), in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 334.50(b)(1)(A) and
TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(¢c)(1), as documented during an investigation conducted on May
22, 2009.

Failed to test the line leak detectors at least once per year for performance and operational
reliability, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(b}2)(A)(A)(II[) and TEX. WATER CODE
§ 26.3475(a), as documented during an investigation conducted on May 22, 2009.



City of Freeport
DOCKET NO. 2009-1109-PST-E

Page 3

3.

Failed to equip the tank with a valve or other appropriate device designed to automatically shut
off the flow of regulated substances into the tank when the liquid level in the tank reaches a preset
level no higher than 95% capacity level for the tank, in violation of 30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE
§ 334.51(b)(2)(C) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(2), as documented during an investigation
conducted on May 22, 2009. Specifically, overfill prevention equipment was not installed.

Failed to verify proper operation of the Stage Il equipment at least once every 12 months or upon
major system replacement or modification, whichever occurs first, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 115.245(2) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during an
investigation conducted on May 22, 2009. Specifically, the Stage II annual and triennial
compliance tests had not been conducted.

Failed to maintain the Stage II vapor recovery system in proper operating condition and free of
defects that would impair the effectiveness of the system, including but not limited to vapor return
lines, including such components as swivels, anti-recirculation valves, and underground piping,
that malfunction, are blocked, or are restricted such that the pressure decay and/or dynamic
backpressure through the line exceeds the value as certified in the approved system's California
Air Resources Board ("CARB") Executive Order(s) or third-party certification, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.242(3)(G) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as
documented during an investigation conducted on May 22, 2009. Specifically, the system failed
the dynamic back-pressure test.

Failed to report a suspected release to the agency within 24 hours of discovery, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 334.50(d)(9){(A)(iv} and 334.72, as documented during an investigation
conducted on May 22, 2009. Specifically, statistical inventory reconciliation ("SIR") results for
the diesel tank for February 2009 indicated a suspected release that was not reported.

Failed to investigate a suspected release of regulated substances within 30 days of discovery, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 334.74, as documented during an investigation conducted on
May 22, 2009. Specifically, SIR results for February 2009 indicated a suspected release that was
not investigated.

II1. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

1t is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: City
of Freeport, Docket No. 2009-1109-PST-E" to:
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2.

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordersd that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a.

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

I. Tnstall an overfill prevention device for the UST system, in accordance with 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.51;

ii. Ensure that all piping is free of any blockages that may impair the effectiveness of
the system, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.242;

iti. Successfully conduct the required triennial testing of the Stage II equipment, in
accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.245; and

iv. Establish and implement a process for reporting a suspected release, in accordance
with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.72.

Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, conduct an investigation of
the suspected release and implement appropriate corrective measures, in accordance with
30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 334.74,

Within 60 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photogtaphs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision Nos. 2.a. and 2.b. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary
Public and include the following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that [ have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those
individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are
significant penalties for submifting false information, including the possibility of fines
and imprisonment for knowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087
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with a copy to:

Waste Section Manager

Houston Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
5425 Polk Avenue, Suite H

Houston, Texas 77023-1486

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Station operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riof, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constifufes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Comumission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission fo the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order io the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

Ol 2N Q0isn | 2. 2.3 2009

Forf thé\Executive Director . Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

A negative impact on compliance history;

Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

Referral of this case to the Afttorney General’s Office for contempt, 1nJunct1vc relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

Automatic refetral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

TCEQ seeking other relicf as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

QU/LRW"\ [L-Y 01

Slgnaturc Date
_SQ&(‘; PL/‘ heS Gy Weunoget
Name (Printed or typed) Title
Authorized Representative of
City of Freeport

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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